UNIVERSITY OF REGINA ARCHIVES AND SPECIAL COLLECTIONS

DR JOHN ARCHER LIBRARY

99-19

JOAN GIVNER

MAY 2015

BY KIEU MA

AND

ELIZABETH SEITZ



99-19 JOAN GIVNER 2/6

Biographical Sketch: Joan Givner (nee Short) graduated from the University of London with a Bachelor
of Arts Honours degree in 1958 and a Ph.D. in 1972. She earned a Masters degree in Arts from
Washington University in St. Louis, Missouri in 1965. While in the United States she taught high school
from 1959 until 1961. She then taught English at Port Huron Junior College (now St Clair County
Community College) from 1961 until 1965. Givner joined the predecessor of the University of Regina, the
University of Saskatchewan, Regina Campus, as a Lecturer of English in 1965 and in 1972 became an
Assistant Professor, in 1975 an Associate Professor and in 1981 she became a Professor of English.
Joan retired from the University of Regina in 1995 to Victoria, British Columbia and taught creative writing
at Malaspina College — Cowichan Campus during the spring of 1997.

Joan Givner’s Ph.D. thesis is titled A Critical Study of the Worlds of Katherine Anne Porter (1972), since
then, Joan was chosen by Katherine Anne Porter to undertake the task of writing Porter’s biography.
Katherine Anne Porter: A Life was published in 1982. Other publications by Givner are Tentacles of
Unreason (1985), Katherine Anne Porter: Conversations (1987); Unfortunate Incidents (1988), Mazo de
la Roche: The Hidden Life (1989), Katherine Anne Porter: A Life (Revised Edition) (1991), Scenes from
Provincial Life (1991), The Self-Portrait of a Literary Biographer (1993), In the Garden of Henry James
(1996), Thirty-four Ways of Looking at Jane Eyre: Essays and Fiction (1998) and Half Known Lives
(2000). She has also published numerous short stories. She has published articles in Studies in Short
Fiction, Genre, International Fiction Review, Southwest Review and Descant to name a few. She has
contributed chapters for several books and delivered many papers and readings on Katherine Anne
Porter and other topics across Canada and the United States

Givner currently resides in a small seaside town north of Victoria, B.C. Although she is retired from
teaching, Joan still continues to write fiction books such as Half Known Lives and Ellen Fremedon as well
as reviewing books for B.C. Bookworld, The Toronto Star, Books in Canada and other publications.

Scope and Content: The date range is from 1990 to 1999, with the majority of the material ranging in
date from 1997 to 1998.

Note on Arrangement: Preservation photocopying was required and carried out on newspaper clippings
and pages that had been taped together.

Future Accruals: Future accruals are expected.

Related Accessions: 84-4, 85-92, 86-61, 87-84, 88-13, 89-72, 90-93, 92-25, 93-72, 94-79, 95-35, and
98-2.



99-19

Box 1

27

28

29

30

31
32
33
34
35
36

37

JOAN GIVNER

Correspondence

General

Family - Givner, Jesse

Friends
Boan, Jack
Brewster, Elizabeth
Butala, Sharon
Christmas and postcards
Cowasjee, Saros
De Lacy, Chris and Carolyn
Djwa, Sandra
Gault, Connie
Gerber, Merrill
Glass, Alvin
Gunnars Kristjana
Haigh, Jerry
Hanrahan, Phil
Hillabold, Susan
Hodgson, Heather
Louis, Cameron
McClellan, Audrey
Rasmussen, Merrilee
Ruddick, Nick
Schmalz, Wayne
Siggins, Maggie
Smither, Susan
Smythe, Karen
Stollman, Aryeh Lev

Grants and Awards
Social Science and Humanities Research Council

Katherine Anne Porter

Writing by Joan Givner
Material Published in Books in Canada; The American Voice;
Freelance; Interim; Malahat Review; Room of One’s Own
1/2
Material Published in Books in Canada; The American Voice;
Freelance; Interim; Malahat Review; Room of One’s Own
2/2

Professional Activities

American Short Fiction

B.C. Book Prizes

B.C. Bookworld

Bella Pomer Agency Inc.

Books in Canada First Novel Award

Cambridge Guide to Women’s Literature (Cambridge
University)
Atwood, Margaret — Journals of Susanna Moodie

3/6

1998
1998
1998
1995, 1998
1998
1998
1997, 1998
1997
1997, 1998
1998
1998
1997
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1997
1998
1997, 1998
1997, 199

1995

n.d.

n.d.

1990 1994
1998

1989, 1999



99-19

Box 2

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

54
55
56
57
58
59

60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

68
69
70
71

72

73

74
75

76
77
78
79
80

81
82

JOAN GIVNER

Bronte, Emily
Butala, Sharon
Gibson, Margaret — The Butterfly Ward
Gunnars, Kristjana
Hale, Katherine
Hardwick, Elizabeth
Livesay, Dorothy— Right Hand, Left Hand
Lunn, Janet
Montgomery, Lucy Maud — Anne of Green Gables
Oats, Joyce Carol
Porter, Katherine Anne — Ship of Fools
Roche de la, Mazo — Jalna
Shields, Carol— The Stone Diaries; Small Ceremonies
Stafford, Jean
Thomas, Audrey
ECW Press Review of Margaret Atwood: A Biography,
Natalie Cooke
Encyclopedia Project
Federation of British Columbia Writers
Foxglove Collective
The Globe and Mail
Grain
Key Porter Books Review of Getting Over Edgar, Joan
Barfoot
Malahat Review
McGill-Queen’s University Press
Memorial Celebration for Dorothy Livesay
New Quarterly
New Star Books
Oberon Press
Orca Book Publishing
Quill and Quire
Reviews
Berlin, Isaiah. A Life: Michael Ignatieff
Callagan, Barry. Barrelhouse Kings: A Memoir
Cameron, Elspeth and Janice Dickin. Great Dames
Christian, William and S. Grant. The George Grant
Reader
Clark, Austin. Pig Tails ‘n’ Breadfruit: Rituals of Slave
Food A Barbadian Memoir; Foster, Cecil. Island
Wings: A Memoir
Johnson, Greg. Invisible Writer: A Biography of Joyce
Carol Oats
Logan, Murray. The King of Siam
McLean, Sylive. A Women of Influence, Evelyn
Fenwick Farris
Sullivan, Rosemary. The Red Shoes, Margaret
Atwood Starting Out
Taylor, Clair, D.. Surprise of My Life: An
Autobiography
Tippet, Maria. Stormy Weather- F. H. Varley A
Biography
Robert Kenner Films
Saskatchewan Writers Guild
Saturday Review
Shawnigan Lake Writers Village

4/6

1998
1998
1997
n.d.

1998

1998
1997
1997
1998
1998
1994

1997, 1998

1997
1998
n.d.

1998



99-19

CLOSED

CLOSED

Box 3

83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95

96

97

98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114

115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129

JOAN GIVNER

Simon Fraser University
Southern Methodist University
Stouk, David

Torres, Anna

Tulsa Studies in Women'’s Literature
Twigg, Alan

University of Georgia Press
University of Nebraska - Lincoln
University of Regina

University of Toronto Press
Upper Canada Playhouse
W.W. Norton Company

York University

Publications featuring Joan Givner

Public lending Rights Commission

Recommendations

Writing by Joan Givner

An Affinity for Islands

The Barbarians Outside the Wall

On Being Interviewed

Blood

Blood and Bloody-Mindedness

Of Blood Tears, Time and Television

In the Cradle of English History

In the Dead Waste and Middle of the Night
Elizabeth

Elizabeth Il

On Flogging Your Own Book

Further Mysteries of the Severed Head

In the Garden of Henry James

In the Garden of Henry James — Table of Contents
A Gated Community

Giving a Public Reading

Invisible Writer: A Biography of Joyce Carol Oats
The Juxtaposition as a Response To:
Lady of Letters

Lady Macbeth

On Looking a Gift Horse in the Mouth
Meeting Eudora Welty

Miscellaneous Notes and Writing
Paragraphs

Permissible Words (Malahat)

Preface

Reading the Autobiography of Eudora Welty
Riddles

The Short Happy Life of Elspeth Sparrow
A Short Story by Hemingway

Simon

Soft Interpreters of Love

5/6

1999
1995, 1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1997
1997
1996
n.d.
1997
1998
1998

1996



99-19

Box 4

130
131
132
133
134

135
136
137
138
139

140

JOAN GIVNER

The Spirit of the House

In the Suburbs of Paris

Thirty-four Ways of Looking at Jane Eyre
Thirty-four Ways of Looking at Jane Eyre (review)
Thirty-four Ways of Looking at Jane Eyre (uncorrected

proof)

Three Lives

Three Women Three Island

The Volunteer

Wild and Crazy

William Botkin

Writing by Unknown

6/6

1998
1998
1998

n.d.



