UNIVERSITY OF REGINA ARCHIVES AND SPECIAL COLLECTIONS DR JOHN ARCHER LIBRARY

99-19

JOAN GIVNER

MAY 2015

BY KIEU MA

AND

ELIZABETH SEITZ

99-19 JOAN GIVNER 2 / 6

Biographical Sketch: Joan Givner (nee Short) graduated from the University of London with a Bachelor of Arts Honours degree in 1958 and a Ph.D. in 1972. She earned a Masters degree in Arts from Washington University in St. Louis, Missouri in 1965. While in the United States she taught high school from 1959 until 1961. She then taught English at Port Huron Junior College (now St Clair County Community College) from 1961 until 1965. Givner joined the predecessor of the University of Regina, the University of Saskatchewan, Regina Campus, as a Lecturer of English in 1965 and in 1972 became an Assistant Professor, in 1975 an Associate Professor and in 1981 she became a Professor of English. Joan retired from the University of Regina in 1995 to Victoria, British Columbia and taught creative writing at Malaspina College – Cowichan Campus during the spring of 1997.

Joan Givner's Ph.D. thesis is titled *A Critical Study of the Worlds of Katherine Anne Porter* (1972), since then, Joan was chosen by Katherine Anne Porter to undertake the task of writing Porter's biography. *Katherine Anne Porter: A Life* was published in 1982. Other publications by Givner are *Tentacles of Unreason* (1985), *Katherine Anne Porter: Conversations* (1987); *Unfortunate Incidents* (1988), *Mazo de la Roche: The Hidden Life* (1989), *Katherine Anne Porter: A Life* (*Revised Edition*) (1991), *Scenes from Provincial Life* (1991), *The Self-Portrait of a Literary Biographer* (1993), *In the Garden of Henry James* (1996), *Thirty-four Ways of Looking at Jane Eyre: Essays and Fiction* (1998) and *Half Known Lives* (2000). She has also published numerous short stories. She has published articles in *Studies in Short Fiction, Genre, International Fiction Review, Southwest Review* and *Descant* to name a few. She has contributed chapters for several books and delivered many papers and readings on Katherine Anne Porter and other topics across Canada and the United States

Givner currently resides in a small seaside town north of Victoria, B.C. Although she is retired from teaching, Joan still continues to write fiction books such as *Half Known Lives* and *Ellen Fremedon* as well as reviewing books for *B.C. Bookworld*, *The Toronto Star*, *Books in Canada* and other publications.

Scope and Content: The date range is from 1990 to 1999, with the majority of the material ranging in date from 1997 to 1998.

Note on Arrangement: Preservation photocopying was required and carried out on newspaper clippings and pages that had been taped together.

Future Accruals: Future accruals are expected.

Related Accessions: 84-4, 85-92, 86-61, 87-84, 88-13, 89-72, 90-93, 92-25, 93-72, 94-79, 95-35, and 98-2.

Box 1		Correspondence	
	1	General	
	2	Family - Givner, Jesse	
		Friends	
	3	Boan, Jack	1998
	4	Brewster, Elizabeth	1998
	5	Butala, Sharon	1998
	6	Christmas and postcards	1995, 1998
	7	Cowasjee, Saros	1998
	8	De Lacy, Chris and Carolyn	1998
	9	Djwa, Sandra	1997, 1998
	10	Gault, Connie	1997
	11	Gerber, Merrill	1997, 1998
	12	Glass, Alvin	1998
	13	Gunnars Kristjana	1998
	14	Haigh, Jerry	1997
	15	Hanrahan, Phil	1998
	16	Hillabold, Susan	1998
	17	Hodgson, Heather	1998
	18	Louis, Cameron	1998
	19	McClellan, Audrey	1998
	20	Rasmussen, Merrilee	1998
	21	Ruddick, Nick	1998
	22	Schmalz, Wayne	1998
	23	Siggins, Maggie	1997
	24	Smither, Susan	1998
	25	Smythe, Karen	1997, 1998
	26	Stollman, Aryeh Lev	1997, 199
		Grants and Awards	
	27	Social Science and Humanities Research Council	1995
		Costal Colonico ana Frantamilio Franca di Colonici.	.000
	28	Katherine Anne Porter	
		Writing by Joan Givner	
	29	Material Published in Books in Canada; The American Voice;	
		Freelance; Interim; Malahat Review; Room of One's Own	
		1/2	
	30	Material Published in Books in Canada; The American Voice;	
		Freelance; Interim; Malahat Review; Room of One's Own 2/2	
		<u>-</u> /-	
		Professional Activities	
	31	American Short Fiction	n.d.
	32	B.C. Book Prizes	
	33	B.C. Bookworld	n.d.
	34	Bella Pomer Agency Inc.	1990 1994
	35	Books in Canada First Novel Award	1998
	36	Cambridge Guide to Women's Literature (Cambridge	1989, 1999
		University)	
	37	Atwood, Margaret – Journals of Susanna Moodie	

		5 / 5 "	
	38	Bronte, Emily	
	39	Butala, Sharon	
	40	Gibson, Margaret – <i>The Butterfly Ward</i>	
	41	Gunnars, Kristjana	
	42	Hale, Katherine	
	43	Hardwick, Elizabeth	
	44	Livesay, Dorothy– Right Hand, Left Hand	
	45	Lunn, Janet	
	46	Montgomery, Lucy Maud – Anne of Green Gables	
	47	Oats, Joyce Carol	
	48	Porter, Katherine Anne – Ship of Fools	
	49	Roche de la, Mazo – <i>Jalna</i>	
	50	Shields, Carol– The Stone Diaries; Small Ceremonies	
	51	Stafford, Jean	
	52	Thomas, Audrey	
	53	ECW Press Review of Margaret Atwood: A Biography,	
		Natalie Cooke	
	54	Encyclopedia Project	1998
	55	Federation of British Columbia Writers	1998
Box 2	56	Foxglove Collective	1997
	57	The Globe and Mail	n.d.
	58	Grain	1998
	59	Key Porter Books Review of Getting Over Edgar, Joan	.000
		Barfoot	
	60	Malahat Review	1998
	61	McGill-Queen's University Press	1997
	62	Memorial Celebration for Dorothy Livesay	1997
	63	New Quarterly	1998
	64	New Star Books	1998
	65		1994
	66	Oberon Press	1994
		Orca Book Publishing	1007 1000
	67	Quill and Quire	1997, 1998
	60	Reviews	
	68	Berlin, Isaiah. A Life: Michael Ignatieff	
	69	Callagan, Barry. Barrelhouse Kings: A Memoir	
	70	Cameron, Elspeth and Janice Dickin. <i>Great Dames</i>	
	71	Christian, William and S. Grant. <i>The George Grant</i>	
		Reader	
	72	Clark, Austin. Pig Tails 'n' Breadfruit: Rituals of Slave	
		Food A Barbadian Memoir; Foster, Cecil. Island	
		Wings: A Memoir	
	73	Johnson, Greg. Invisible Writer: A Biography of Joyce	
		Carol Oats	
	74	Logan, Murray. The King of Siam	
	75	McLean, Sylive. A Women of Influence, Evelyn	
		Fenwick Farris	
	76	Sullivan, Rosemary. The Red Shoes, Margaret	
		Atwood Starting Out	
	77	Taylor, Clair, D Surprise of My Life: An	
		Autobiography	
	78	Tippet, Maria. Stormy Weather- F. H. Varley A	
		Biography	
	79	Robert Kenner Films	1997
	80	Saskatchewan Writers Guild	1998
	81	Saturday Review	n.d.
	82	Shawnigan Lake Writers Village	1998

CLOSED	83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95	Simon Fraser University Southern Methodist University Stouk, David Torres, Anna Tulsa Studies in Women's Literature Twigg, Alan University of Georgia Press University of Nebraska - Lincoln University of Regina University of Toronto Press Upper Canada Playhouse W.W. Norton Company York University	1999 1995, 1998 1998 1998 1998 1997 1997 1996 n.d. 1997 1998 1998
	96	Publications featuring Joan Givner	
	97	Public lending Rights Commission	1996
CLOSED	98	Recommendations	
Box 3	99 100 101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 125 126 127 128 129	An Affinity for Islands The Barbarians Outside the Wall On Being Interviewed Blood Blood and Bloody-Mindedness Of Blood Tears, Time and Television In the Cradle of English History In the Dead Waste and Middle of the Night Elizabeth Elizabeth II On Flogging Your Own Book Further Mysteries of the Severed Head In the Garden of Henry James In the Garden of Henry James – Table of Contents A Gated Community Giving a Public Reading Invisible Writer: A Biography of Joyce Carol Oats The Juxtaposition as a Response To: Lady of Letters Lady Macbeth On Looking a Gift Horse in the Mouth Meeting Eudora Welty Miscellaneous Notes and Writing Paragraphs Permissible Words (Malahat) Preface Reading the Autobiography of Eudora Welty Riddles The Short Happy Life of Elspeth Sparrow A Short Story by Hemingway Simon Soft Interpreters of Love	

	130	The Spirit of the House	
	131	In the Suburbs of Paris	
Box 4	132	Thirty-four Ways of Looking at Jane Eyre	1998
	133	Thirty-four Ways of Looking at Jane Eyre (review)	1998
	134	Thirty-four Ways of Looking at Jane Eyre (uncorrected	1998
		proof)	
	135	Three Lives	
	136	Three Women Three Island	
	137	The Volunteer	
	138	Wild and Crazy	
	139	William Botkin	
	140	Writing by Unknown	n.d.